## COMMITTEEMEMBER <u>BAILLY</u> OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

## **RESOLUTION # 2017-69**

## Resolution of the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury Authorizing the Solicitation of Bids for A Recycling Contract for Shrewsbury Township

WHEREAS, the Township of Shrewsbury previously entered into a contract for the collection of recyclables commencing July 1, 2014, for two years with two options to renew the contract, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Shrewsbury has exercised all options, and the current Recycling Contract will expire on June 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23, the Township will solicit bids for the collection of recycling pursuant to the specifications drawn up by the Chief Municipal Finance Officer and Township Attorney,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that a Notice to Bidders be published in the Asbury Park Press, and placed on the Municipal Website commencing May 1, 2017 in accordance with the specifications set forth, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that bid packages will be available at Shrewsbury Township Town Hall, 1979 Crawford Street, Shrewsbury Township, NJ 07724, and on the Municipal Website, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all bids shall be accepted no later than 11 a.m. Tuesday, May 23, 2017 at Shrewsbury Township Town Hall, 1979 Crawford Street, Shrewsbury Township, NJ 07724, at which time bids shall be opened and announced.

## Seconded by Committeemember<u>NOLAN</u> and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly	X		X			
Puhak			X			
Nolan		X	X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on April 25, 2017.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward Nolan Mayor